FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

02-19-1999 100967137

U.S. Department of Commerci Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

2-16-99

CORRECTED COVER SHEET

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X License **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Bear Archery, Name Inc 12/30/97 **Formerly** Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Societe Generale, New York Branch Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of CEN 1221 Avenue of the Americas 7 Address (line 1) **N**3 Address (line 2) 10020 Address (line 3) New York New York Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Corporation **Association** representative should be attached. (Designation must be separate document from Assistment.) French banking corporation acting through its New York branch Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 02/18/1999 DNGUYEN 00000251 691225 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 02/19/1999 MIGUYEN 00000046 1300163 40.00 BP FC:481 250.00 DP 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 FC:482

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for the statement of gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information, (可能) Washington, 可能, Washington, Wash Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 2023 コンドル TRADEMARK

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for artificially the document and

REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0013

FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	-1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 293-276	00		
Name	Michael Barocas, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Luskin, Stern & Eisler LLP			
Address (line 2)	330 Madison Avenue, 34th floor			
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10017			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 15		
Trademark A		litional numbers attached		
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	· · · · · ·		
ITAC	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number See attached schedule.	per(s)		
		7		
		7		
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 89			
Fee Amoun	End Amount for Droportics Line (97 OFD 9.44)			
	\$ 2,240	.00		
Deposit A	Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No		
	and Signature			
	he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are au			

Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed

indicated herein.

Michael Barocas, Esq.

1/7/98

SCHEDULE

BEAR ARCHERY, INC.

NV = No Value
NIV = No Immediate Value
IMP =Important
VIMP Very= Important

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	TRADEMARK _NUMBER_	RENEWAL DATE	VALUE
Alaskan	691,225	01/12/00	NV
Alaskan II	1,511,870	11/08/08	NV
Bear	691,222	01/12/00	VIMP
Bear (bowfishing equipment)	1,136,938	06/17/00	NV
Bear Blacktail Hunter	1,110,999	01/09/99	NV
Bear Bruin	1,499,755	08/09/08	NV
Bear Charger	1,196,900	06/05/96	NV
Bear Claw (Tree Steps)	1,300,163	06/01/02	NV
Bear Country	1,413,246	10/14/06	NV
Bear Cub	1,469,221	12/15/07	NV
Bear Denim	1,187,864	01/26/02	NV
Bear Flare	1,412,472	10/07/06	NV
Bear Hug Bow Quiver	1,177,438	11/10/01	IMP
Bear Hunter	1,186,002	01/12/02	NV
Bear Lightarget II	1,338,134	06/28/05	NV
Bear Starfire	1,168,556	09/24/01	NV
Bear Tite	1,226,367	02/08/03	NV
Bearcat TD & Design	1,087,000	03/07/98	NV
Biotech & Design	1,342,858	08/18/05	NV
Black Bear Hunter	1,086,085	02/21/98	NV
Black Lightning	1,469,216	12/15/07	NV
Black Bear Magnum	1,086,086	02/21/95	NV

1,162,094	07/21/01	NV
1,770,202	05/11/03	NV
1,711,907	09/01/02	NV
1,219,243	12/07/02	NV
1,409,629	12/07/06	NV
1,204,674	08/10/02	NV
1,680,502	03/24/02	NV
1,472,485	01/12/08	NV
1,306,908	11/27/04	NV
1,168,555	09/08/01	NV
1,261,799	12/20/03	NV
1,168,558	09/08/01	NV
1,168,557	09/08/01	NV
1,708,391	08/18/02	NV
691,224	01/12/00	NV
1,196,902	08/01/02	NV
1,858,722	10/18/04	VIMP
973,886	11/27/03	NV
1,169,471	09/15/01	NV
1,113,240	02/13/99	NV
808,824	05/24/06	NV
1,196,898	06/01/02	NV
1,158,256	06/23/01	NV
1,301,884	10/23/04	IMP
1,611,384	08/28/00	NV
1,562,356	10/24/08	NV
1,318,335	02/05/05	NV
695,598	04/05/00	IMP
1,306,227	11/20/04	IMP
	1,770,202 1,711,907 1,219,243 1,409,629 1,204,674 1,680,502 1,472,485 1,306,908 1,168,555 1,261,799 1,168,558 1,168,557 1,708,391 691,224 1,196,902 1,858,722 973,886 1,169,471 1,113,240 808,824 1,196,898 1,158,256 1,301,884 1,611,384 1,562,356 1,318,335 695,598	1,770,202 05/11/03 1,711,907 09/01/02 1,219,243 12/07/06 1,409,629 12/07/06 1,204,674 08/10/02 1,680,502 03/24/02 1,472,485 01/12/08 1,306,908 11/27/04 1,168,555 09/08/01 1,261,799 12/20/03 1,168,558 09/08/01 1,708,391 08/18/02 691,224 01/12/00 1,196,902 08/01/02 1,858,722 10/18/04 973,886 11/27/03 1,169,471 09/15/01 1,113,240 02/13/99 808,824 05/24/06 1,196,898 06/01/02 1,158,256 06/23/01 1,301,884 10/23/04 1,611,384 08/28/00 1,562,356 10/24/08 1,318,335 02/05/05 695,598 04/05/00

Sun Bear	1,499,756	08/09/08	IMP
Super Bearglas	1,230,053	03/05/03	NV
Super Magnum "44"	1,669,557	12/24/09	NV
T-Star XL	1,472,486	01/12/08	NV
Tamberlane	1,305,172	11/13/04	NV
Tamerlane III	1,469,218	12/15/07	NV
Tamerlane Special	1,469,219	12/15/07	NV
Teleclick	1,467,551	12/01/07	NV
Uniforce	1,813,037	12/21/03	NV
Unistar	1,409,627	09/16/08	NV
Unitech	1,882,342	03/07/05	NV
Weathers	1,076,041	10/25/07	NV
Whitetail II	1,473,333	01/19/08	NV
Whitetail Legend	1,738,458	12/08/02	NV
Woodstar SP	1,469,217	12/15/07	NV
Bear (Austria)	104,746	01/26/04	VIMP
Bear (Benelux)	394,564	09/22/08	VIMP
Bear (Canada)	208,529	04/18/05	VIMP
Whitetail Legend (Canada)	408,099	02/12/08	NV
First Strike (Canada)	408,095	02/12/08	NV
Gale Force (Canada)	408,100	02/12/08	NV
Bear (Denmark)	1100-1955	03/29/05	VIMP
Bear (France)	1,377,242	10/30/06	VIMP
Bear (Germany)	1,114,767	10/30/06	VIMP
Bear (Italy)	MI93C 006923	12/23/03	VIMP
Bear (Norway)	122,694	10/17/05	VIMP
Bear (Portugal)	237,629	02/04/02	VIMP
Bear (Spain)	718,862	09/23/06	VIMP
Bear (Sweden)	194,152	12/28/04	VIMP

Bear (Swiss)	266,359	06/05/03	VIMP
Bear (United Kingdom)	1,011,801	05/25/04	VIMP
Jennings (Austria)	115,889	04/30/07	VIMP
Jennings (Benelux)	423,816	10/16/06	VIMP
Jennings (France)	1,377,241	10/29/05	VIMP
Jennings (Germany)	1,114,766	10/30/05	VIMP
Jennings (Italy)	486,589	11/06/08	VIMP
Jennings (Portugal)	237,630	02/04/02	VIMP
Jennings (UK)	1,508,081		NV

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of this 30th day of December, 1997 (this "Agreement"), by Bear Archery, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), with and in favor of Societe Generale, a French banking corporation acting through its New York Branch (the "Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and HRC Properties, Inc. (collectively, the "Borrowers") are entering into a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms which are used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement) with the Lender, pursuant to which the Lender shall make loans and advances to the Borrowers, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Loan Agreement that the Grantor shall have executed and delivered this Agreement and granted a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its Intellectual Property Collateral (as hereinafter defined) in favor of the Lender, as contemplated hereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises hereof and to induce the Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Security for Obligations.

(a) <u>Security Interest in Patents</u>. To secure the full and prompt payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants and conveys to the Lender a first and valid security interest in, with a power of sale to the extent permitted by law, all of its right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world, in and to all of the now owned and hereafter acquired United States and foreign patents and all patent and design patent applications, and all issues, reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part or divisions thereof, and all proceeds thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "<u>Patents</u>"). All unexpired patents and all currently pending patent applications

in which the Grantor has an interest are listed on Schedule A. The Grantor hereby further grants, assigns and conveys to the Lender a first and valid security interest, having priority over all other security interests and with power of sale at any time, in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to all products, proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and payable under or in respect of all Patents and in and to all rights during the term of this Agreement to sue, collect and retain for the Lender's benefit damages and payments for past or future infringements of the Patents.

- (b) <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants and conveys to the Lender a first and valid security interest in, with a power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of its right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to all of its now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, service marks and trade names, and all variants thereof (whether or not such name is the subject of a registration or an application therefor), and all registrations and applications to register the same, and all renewals thereof, and the goodwill of the business relating thereto, and all proceeds thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"). United States trademark registrations and all currently pending trademark applications in which the Grantor has an interest and all foreign trademark registrations and all currently pending trademark applications in which the Grantor has an interest are listed on Schedule B. The Grantor hereby further grants to the Lender a first and valid security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) all products, proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and payable under or in respect of all Trademarks, (ii) all rights during the term of this Agreement to sue, collect and retain for the Lender's benefit damages and payments for past or future infringements of the Trademarks and (iii) all rights under or interest in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party, whether the Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all assets now or hereafter owned by the Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses.
- (c) <u>Security Interest in Copyrights</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Lender a first and valid security interest in all of its right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to all of its now owned and hereafter acquired copyrights, and all registrations and applications to register the same, all renewals thereof, any written agreement, naming the Grantor as licensor or licensee, granting any right under any copyright, any work which is or may be subject to copyright protection pursuant to Title 17 of the

- U.S. Code, and all physical things embodying such works (including, without limitation, copies thereof) created or otherwise used in the business of the Grantor, and all proceeds thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"). All copyright registrations and all currently pending copyright applications in which the Grantor has an interest are listed on Schedule C. The Grantor hereby further grants to the Lender a first and valid security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to all products, proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and payable under or in respect of all Copyrights and in and to all rights during the term of this Agreement to sue, collect and retain for the Lender's benefit damages and payments for past or future infringements of the Copyrights.
- Security Interest in Proprietary Information. (d) To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Lender a first and valid security interest in all of its right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to all of its now owned and hereafter acquired inventions, discoveries, trade secrets, improvements, processes, methods, formulae, applications, ideas, know-how, customer lists, corporate and other business records, license rights, advertising materials, operating manuals, sales literature, drawings, specifications, descriptions, name plates, catalogues, dealer contracts, supplier contracts, distributor agreements, confidential information, consulting agreements, engineering contracts, proprietary information, and goodwill (and all other assets which uniquely reflect such goodwill), and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable therefor or in respect thereof (collectively, the "Proprietary Information" and, together with the Patents, the Trademarks and the Copyrights, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

SECTION 2. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Grantor.

- (a) The Grantor is and will continue to be the owner of all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, free from any adverse claim, security interest, lien or encumbrance in favor of any Person except for the security interest granted to the Lender and except for liens permitted hereunder and under the Loan Agreement.
- (b) None of the Intellectual Property Collateral is or shall become subject to any Lien in favor of any Person other than the Lender and except for Permitted Liens, and the Grantor agrees that it shall not license, transfer, convey or encumber any interest in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Grantor shall be permitted to license any of the Trademarks on a non-exclusive basis in the ordinary course of business to (i) third parties for the sole purpose of manufacturing, marketing, advertising,

distributing, or selling goods that are not manufactured, marketed, advertised, distributed, or sold by the Grantor, or (ii) third parties that do not manufacture, market, advertise, distribute, or sell goods in the United States or to others for sale in the United States. Any license of the Intellectual Property Collateral granted by the Grantor (each, a "License") shall be in writing and shall reserve all rights in the Grantor except those reasonably necessary in the ordinary course of business to fulfill the permitted purposes herein. The Grantor shall cause a copy of each License to be delivered to the Lender within thirty (30) days of execution by all parties thereto.

- (c) Except as disclosed in Schedule D hereto, the Grantor has made no previous assignment, transfer or agreement in conflict herewith or constituting a present or future assignment, transfer, or encumbrance of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) Except as disclosed in Schedule D hereto, there is no financing statement or other document or instrument now signed or on file in any public office granting a security interest in or otherwise encumbering any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, except those showing the Lender as secured party. So long as any Obligations or Letters of Credit remain outstanding, the Grantor will not execute, and there will not be on file in any public office, any such financing statement or other document or instruments, except financing statements filed or to be filed in favor of the Lender.
- (e) Subject to any limitation stated therein or in connection therewith, all information furnished to the Lender concerning the Intellectual Property Collateral and proceeds thereof is and will be accurate and correct in all material respects.
- (f) Except as disclosed in Schedule D hereto, all Intellectual Property Collateral consisting of applications for Patents and for registrations of Trademarks and Copyrights has been duly and properly filed and all Intellectual Property Collateral consisting of issued or granted Patents and of registrations of Trademarks and Copyrights (including, without limitation, any and all renewals, reissues, continuations or divisions thereof, as the case may be) has been duly and properly maintained.
- (g) Promptly upon the receipt of an official filing receipt indicating that a patent application or an application for registration of a trademark has been received by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or an application for registration of a copyright has been received by the U.S. Copyright Office and upon the issuance of any patent or of any trademark or copyright registration, the Grantor agrees to notify the Lender in writing, which notice shall identify such patent, trademark or copyright application or patent, trademark or copyright registration, and the Grantor shall execute all documents necessary to perfect a security

interest in such patent, trademark or copyright application or such patent or trademark or copyright registration, and the Grantor shall annually, or more frequently as the Lender shall reasonably request, cause an instrument sufficient to perfect, protect or establish any Lien hereunder to be recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office with respect to all United States patent applications filed by it or patents issued to it during the prior calendar year and with respect to all trademark applications filed by it or trademark registrations issued to it during the prior calendar year, and the Grantor shall annually, or more frequently as the Lender shall reasonably request, cause an instrument sufficient to perfect, protect or establish any Lien hereunder to be recorded in the U.S. Copyright Office with respect to United States copyright applications filed by it or copyright registrations issued to it during the prior calendar year.

- (h) The Grantor shall not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to the Grantor's control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, or permit others subject to the Grantor's control, including licensees, to fail to take any action, subject to the provisions of Section 2(g), which would, in the case of any such actions or failures to act taken singly or together, materially adversely affect the validity, grant and enforceability of the security interest granted to the Lender hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Grantor shall be permitted to abandon any of the Trademarks in accordance with the terms of Section 2(1).
- (i) The Grantor shall promptly notify the Lender, in writing, of any suit, action, proceeding, claim or counterclaim brought against the Grantor that would reasonably be expected to affect materially adversely the Intellectual Property Collateral, and shall, on request, deliver to the Lender a copy of all pleadings, papers, orders or decrees theretofore and thereafter filed in any such suit, action or proceeding, and shall keep the Lender duly advised in writing of the progress of any such suit.
- (j) To the best knowledge and belief of the Grantor after due inquiry, no infringement or unauthorized use presently is being made of any Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor has advised the Lender of its trademark monitoring and enforcement program. In the event of any material infringement of the Intellectual Property Collateral by others or in the event of any other conduct detrimental to the Intellectual Property Collateral by others known or brought to the attention of the Grantor, the Grantor shall promptly notify the Lender in writing at its address set forth in Section 5(a) of such infringement or other conduct and the full nature, extent, evidence and facts of such infringement or other conduct known to the Grantor.
- (k) If reasonably requested by the Lender, the Grantor shall provide the Lender a complete status report of all

Intellectual Property Collateral. Upon request by the Lender, the Grantor shall deliver to counsel for the Lender copies of any such Intellectual Property Collateral and other documents concerning or related to the prosecution, protection, maintenance, enforcement and issuance of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

- (1) The Grantor shall notify the Lender in writing at the address set forth in Section 5(a) at least thirty days prior to any proposed voluntary abandonment of any Intellectual Property Collateral (other than items of Intellectual Property Collateral that are not useful or beneficial to the business and operations of the Grantor) and obtain the prior written consent of the Lender to such abandonment.
- (m) During the term of this Agreement, the Grantor agrees:
 - (i) whenever any of the registered Trademarks are used by or on behalf of the Grantor, if reasonably practicable, to affix or cause to be affixed a notice that the mark is a registered trademark or service mark, which notice shall be in a form accepted or required by the trademark marking laws of each country in which the mark is so used and registered; and
 - (ii) whenever any of the underlying works covered by registered Copyrights are used by or on behalf of the Grantor, if reasonably practicable, to affix or cause to be affixed a notice that said underlying works are so covered, which notice shall be in a form accepted or required by the copyright laws of such country in which said underlying works are so used and registered.
- (n) Subject to the provisions of Section 4(g), during the term of this Agreement, all income, royalties, payments and damages due and payable to the Grantor under or in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be paid to the Grantor.
- (o) The Grantor agrees, upon the request by the Lender, during the term of this Agreement:
 - (i) to execute, acknowledge and deliver all additional instruments and documents necessary or desirable to effect the purposes and intents of this Agreement, in a form reasonably acceptable to counsel for the Lender; and
 - (ii) to do all such other acts as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes and intents of this Agreement, and to create, evidence, perfect and

continue the security interests of the Lender in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

SECTION 3. <u>Indemnity</u>. The Grantor agrees to indemnify the Lender from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities and expenses (collectively, "Claims") arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Agreement and any actions taken pursuant to Section 4 or any failure to act thereunder), except to the extent that any Claim is determined in a final and non-appealable judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction to have directly resulted from the Lender's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

SECTION 4. Rights and Remedies Upon an Event of Default.

- (a) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then and in every such case, subject to any mandatory Requirements of Law, the Lender, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein and any rights now or hereafter existing under applicable law, shall have all rights and remedies as a secured creditor under the Uniform Commercial Code in all relevant jurisdictions and may:
 - (i) personally, or by agents or attorneys, immediately take possession of the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof, from the Grantor or any other Person who then has possession of any part thereof, with or without notice or process of law, and for that purpose may enter upon the Grantor's premises where any of the Intellectual Property Collateral is located and remove the same and use in connection with such removal any and all services, supplies, aids and other facilities of the Grantor; and
 - (ii) sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, or direct the Grantor to sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, any or all of the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof, and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale or liquidation;
- (b) Any collateral repossessed by the Lender under or pursuant to Section 4(a) and any other Intellectual Property Collateral whether or not so repossessed by the Lender, may be sold, assigned, leased or otherwise disposed of under one or more contracts or as an entirety, and without the necessity of gathering at the place of sale the property to be sold, and in general in such manner, at such time or times, at such place or places and on such terms as the Lender may, in compliance with any Requirements of Law, determine to be commercially reasonable. Any such disposition which shall be a private sale or other private proceedings permitted by such requirements shall be made upon not less than ten Business Days' written notice to the

Grantor specifying the time at which such disposition is to be made and the intended sale price or other consideration therefor. and shall be subject, for the ten Business Days after the giving of such notice, to the right of the Grantor or any nominee of the Grantor to acquire the Intellectual Property Collateral involved at a price or for such other consideration at least equal to the intended sale price or other consideration so specified. Any such disposition which shall be a public sale permitted by such requirements shall be made upon not less than ten days' written notice to the Grantor specifying the time and place of such sale and, in the absence of applicable Requirements of Law, shall be by public auction (which may, at the option of the Lender, be subject to reserve), after publication of notice of such auction not less than ten days prior thereto in two newspapers of general circulation in the jurisdiction in which such auction is to be held. To the extent permitted by any such Requirements of Law, the Lender may bid for and become the purchaser of the Intellectual Property Collateral or any item thereof, offered for sale in accordance with this Section without accountability to the Grantor (except to the extent of surplus money received). If, under mandatory Requirements of Law, the Lender shall be required to make disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral within a period of time which does not permit the giving of notice to the Grantor as hereinabove specified, the Lender need give the Grantor only such notice of disposition as shall be reasonably practicable in view of such mandatory Requirements of Law. The Lender shall not be obligated to make any sale of Intellectual Property Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Lender may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Lender shall have the right at any time to make any payments and do any other acts the Lender may deem necessary to protect its security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the rights to pay, purchase, contest or compromise any Lien which, in the reasonable judgment of the Lender, appears to be prior to or superior to the security interests granted hereunder, and appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect its security interests in, or the value of, the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor hereby agrees to reimburse the Lender for all payments made and expenses incurred under this Agreement including reasonable fees, expenses and disbursements of attorneys and paralegals acting for the Lender, including any of the foregoing payments under, or acts taken to protect its security interests in, the Intellectual Property Collateral, which amounts shall be secured under this Agreement, and agrees it shall be bound by any payment made or act taken by the Lender hereunder absent the Lender's gross negligence or willful misconduct. The Lender shall have no

obligation to make any of the foregoing payments or perform any of the foregoing acts.

- appoints the Lender, or any Person or agent the Lender may designate, as the Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or otherwise, at the Grantor's cost and expense, in the Lender's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Lender may deem necessary or reasonably advisable to accomplish the purposes and intents of this Agreement and to exercise all of the following powers upon and at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, which powers, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until the Revolving Credit Commitment and all outstanding Letters of Credit shall have terminated and all of the Obligations shall have been paid and satisfied in full:
 - (i) ask for, demand, collect, bring suit, recover, compromise, administer, accelerate or extend the time of payment, issue credits, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral;
 - (ii) receive, take, endorse, negotiate, sign, assign and deliver and collect any checks, notes, drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (i) above;
 - (iii) receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Grantor and notify postal authorities to change the address for delivery thereof to such address as the Lender may designate;
 - (iv) give customers indebted on the Intellectual Property Collateral notice of the Lender's interest therein, or to instruct such customers to make payment directly to the Lender for the Grantor's account or to request, at any time from customers indebted on the Intellectual Property Collateral, verification of information concerning the Intellectual Property Collateral and the amounts owing thereon;
 - (v) convey any item of Intellectual Property
 Collateral to any purchaser thereof;
 - (vi) record any instruments under Section 2(g)
 hereof;
 - (vii) make any payments or take any acts under Section 4(c) hereof; and

(viii) file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Lender may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of the Lender with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

The Lender's authority under this Section 4(d) shall include, without limitation, the authority to execute and give receipt for any certificate of ownership or any document, transfer title to any item of Intellectual Property Collateral, sign the Grantor's name on all financing statements or any other documents deemed necessary or appropriate to preserve, protect or perfect the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and to file the same, prepare, file and sign the Grantor's name on any notice of Lien, assignment or satisfaction of Lien or similar document in connection with any Intellectual Property Collateral and prepare, file and sign the Grantor's name on a proof of claim in bankruptcy or similar document against any customer of the Grantor, and to take any other actions arising from or incident to the rights, powers and remedies granted to the Lender in this Agreement. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable by the Grantor.

- (e) All cash proceeds received by the Lender in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be applied by the Lender against the Obligations in such order as the Lender may determine.
- (f) The Lender shall have the right of setoff with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral as provided Section 9.4 of the Loan Agreement.
- (g) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all income, royalties, payments and damages under or in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral, if any, received thereafter shall be held by the Grantor in trust for the benefit of the Lender, separate from the Grantor's own property or funds and immediately turned over to the Lender with proper assignments or endorsements. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Lender shall have the right to notify payors of income, royalties, payments and damages under or in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral to make payment directly to the Lender.
- (h) Each and every right, power and remedy hereby specifically given to the Lender shall be in addition to every other right, power and remedy specifically given under this Agreement or under the other Loan Documents or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, or by statute, and each and every right, power and remedy whether specifically herein given or otherwise existing may be exercised from time to time or

simultaneously and as often and in such order as may be deemed expedient by the Lender. All such rights, powers and remedies shall be cumulative and the exercise or the beginning of exercise of one shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to exercise of any other or others. No delay or omission of the Lender in the exercise of any such right, power or remedy and no renewal or extension of any of the Obligations shall impair any such right, power or remedy or shall be construed to be a waiver of any Default or Event of Default or any acquiescence therein.

SECTION 5. General Provisions.

- (a) Notices. All notices, approvals, consents or other communications required or desired to be given hereunder shall be in writing and sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by overnight delivery service, with all charges prepaid, or by telecopier followed by a hard copy sent by regular mail, if to the Lender, then to Societe Generale, New York Branch, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10020, Attention: Mr. John M. Stack, Director, Telecopy: (212) 278-6418, with a copy to Luskin, Stern & Eisler LLP, 330 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017, Attention: Richard Stern, Esq., Telecopy: (212) 293-2705, if to the Grantor, then to c/o Fenway Partners, Inc., 152 West 57th Street, New York, New York 10019, Attention: Lawrence M. Teitelbaum, Telecopy: (212) 757-0609, with a copy to Ropes & Gray, One International Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, Attention: Peter H. Dodson, Esq., (617) 951-7050, or, as to any party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party. All such notices and correspondence shall be deemed given (i) if sent by certified or registered mail, when received or when delivery is refused (ii) if sent by overnight delivery service, when received at the above stated addresses or when delivery is refused and (iii) if sent by facsimile transmission, when receipt of such transmission is acknowledged.
- (b) <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Agreement are for purposes of reference only and shall not affect the meaning or construction of any provision of this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect, in that jurisdiction only, such clause or provision, or part thereof, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- (d) Amendments, Waivers and Consents. Any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement and any consent to any departure by the Grantor from any provision of this Agreement shall not be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Grantor and the Lender and then such

waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

- (e) <u>Interpretation</u>. Time is of the essence in each provision of this Agreement of which time is an element. All terms not defined herein or in the Loan Agreement shall have the meaning set forth in the Code, except where the context otherwise requires. To the extent a term or provision of this Agreement conflicts with the Loan Agreement and is not dealt with herein with more specificity, the Loan Agreement shall control with respect to the subject matter of such term or provision. Acceptance of or acquiescence in a course of performance rendered under this Agreement shall not be relevant in determining the meaning of this Agreement even though the accepting or acquiescing party had knowledge of the nature of the performance and opportunity for objection.
- Continuing Security Interest. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the payment in full in cash of the Obligations and the termination of the Revolving Credit Commitment and all outstanding Letters of Credit, (ii) be binding upon the Grantor and its successors and assigns and (iii) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Lender, to the Lender's successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (iii), the Lender may, in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Loan Documents (including, without limitation, all or any portion of any Loans or any Notes held by it) to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to the Lender herein or otherwise, in each case as provided in the Loan Agreement.
- (g) <u>Reinstatement</u>. To the extent permitted by law, this Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated if at any time any amount received by the Lender in respect of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Lender because the Grantor is the subject of an Insolvency Event, all as though such payments had not been made.
- (h) <u>Survival of Provisions</u>. All representations, warranties and covenants of the Grantor contained herein shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement, and shall terminate only upon the full and final payment and performance by the Grantor of the Obligations secured hereby and the termination of the Revolving Credit Commitment.
- (i) <u>Lender May Perform</u>. If the Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Lender may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the expenses of the Lender incurred in connection therewith shall be

payable by the Grantor and shall constitute Obligations secured by this Agreement.

- (j) No Duty on Lender. The powers conferred on the Lender hereunder are solely to protect the interest of the Lenders in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Lender to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and the accounting for money actually received by it hereunder, the Lender shall have no duty as to any Intellectual Property Collateral, as to ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters related to any Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not the Lender has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person or any other rights pertaining to any Intellectual Property Collateral. The Lender shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession if such Intellectual Property Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which the Lender accords its own property. To the extent the Intellectual Property Collateral is held by a custodian, the Lender shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care if it has selected the custodian with reasonable care.
- (k) <u>Delays; Partial Exercise of Remedies</u>. No delay or omission of the Lender to exercise any right or remedy hereunder, whether before or after the happening of any Event of Default, shall impair any such right or shall operate as a waiver thereof or as a waiver of any such Event of Default. No single or partial exercise by the Lender of any right or remedy shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or preclude any other right or remedy.

(1) Release; Termination of Agreement.

- (i) The Lender shall release any Lien in its favor upon the sale, transfer or disposition of any Intellectual Property Collateral permitted to be released pursuant to Section 7.2(e) of the Loan Agreement in accordance with the terms of such Section.
- (ii) Subject to the provisions of subsection (g) hereof, upon the payment in full in cash of the Obligations and the termination of the Revolving Credit Commitment and all outstanding Letters of Credit, this Agreement shall terminate and all rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral shall revert to the Grantor. At such time, the Lender shall, upon the request and at the expense of the Grantor, (A) execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and (B) reassign and redeliver to the

Grantor all of the Intellectual Property Collateral hereunder which has not been sold, disposed of, retained or applied by the Lender in accordance with the terms hereof. Such reassignment and redelivery shall be without warranty by or recourse to the Lender, except as to the absence of any prior assignments by the Lender of its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

- (m) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but both of which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.
- (n) GOVERNING LAW. THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF (OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW).
- (\circ) SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION. ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN THE GRANTOR AND THE LENDER, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE RESOLVED ONLY BY STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE COURTS TO WHICH AN APPEAL THEREFROM MAY BE TAKEN; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE LENDER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TO PROCEED AGAINST THE GRANTOR OR ITS PROPERTY IN ANY LOCATION SELECTED BY THE LENDER TO ENABLE THE LENDER TO REALIZE ON SUCH PROPERTY, OR TO ENFORCE A JUDGMENT OR OTHER COURT ORDER IN FAVOR OF THE LENDER. THE GRANTOR AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT ASSERT ANY PERMISSIVE COUNTERCLAIMS, SETOFFS OR CROSS-CLAIMS IN ANY PROCEEDING BROUGHT BY THE LENDER. THE GRANTOR WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY HAVE TO THE LOCATION OF THE COURT IN WHICH THE LENDER HAS COMMENCED A PROCEEDING, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON FORUM NON CONVENIENS.
- (p) SERVICE OF PROCESS. THE GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY DESIGNATES CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY, 1013 CENTRE ROAD, WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19805, AS THE DESIGNEE AND AGENT OF THE GRANTOR TO RECEIVE, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE GRANTOR, SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT A COPY OF SUCH PROCESS SERVED ON SUCH AGENT AT ITS ADDRESS WILL BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED BY MAIL TO THE GRANTOR, BUT THE FAILURE OF THE GRANTOR TO RECEIVE SUCH COPY SHALL NOT AFFECT IN ANY WAY THE SERVICE OF SUCH PROCESS. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF THE LENDER TO SERVE LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW.
- $\mbox{(q)}$ $\mbox{\tt JURY TRIAL}.$ THE GRANTOR AND THE LENDER EACH HEREBY WAIVES TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be signed by its respective duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

BEAR ARCHERY, INC.

By:

lander dresory P. MERED

BEAR ARCHERY INC. PATENT LISTING

Relative Value of each Patents

NV. No Value

NIV -No Immediate Value

IMI's Important

VIMI'- Yery Important

PATENTS	TITLE	ISSUEDATE	EXP.DATE	Value
4,178,905	Compound Bow Adjustment and indicating mechanism	12/18/79	12/11/96	м
4,112,909	Compause Bow (2 wheel)	09/12/78	09/12/78	МА
4,241.715	Compound with Adjustable Becommic Wheel	12/30/80	12/30/97	VIMP
4,257,385	Bow with Thumb Receiving Opening	03/24/11	03/24/98	ИЛ
4,300,521	Compound Bow Land Balancing Yoke	11/17/81	11/17/98	עואני
4,323,415	Method and Apparetus for Simultaneously Molding a Plurality of parts	04/06/32	04/06/99	IMP
4,318,762	Methode and Appointus for Sequentially Portning a Molded Product (Assigned to Bear by Leonard S. Meyer when, Bear was owned by Victor United Inc.)	U3,KV9/K2	03/0/9/99	NV
4.336.786	Attachment member for securing the ends of cables	06/29/82	06/29/99	ИЛ
4,352,769	Methods for Standardonally Mulding a Plurality of Products	10/05/82	10/05/99	JMP
4,368,718	Compound with Two-track Lever Cours (I and Balancing System)	01/18/83	01/18/00	×
4,370,972	Attachment Means for Securing Cubic Ends	02/01/83	02/01/00	NV
4.372.285	Adjustable Cable Und Bracket for Compound B	ow 02/08/93	(12/08/00	NV
4,390,156	Fabricated Sheet Metal Compression Mold and Method of Making (Assigned to Bear by Leonard S. Meyer)	06/28/43	06/28/13	NV
4,401,097	Compound Bow with overlapping Track Cains	ORV3CVR3	08/30/00	NY
4,458,753	Compound Dow (Bin Tech Cama)	03/27/84	03/27/01	NV

	TRACT A	receipt to LEG	DUD DAME	
<u>PATIONTS</u>		issue date	EXP. DATE	
4,440,142	Cumpound Bow tuning Adjuster (BT Wheel)	04/03/84	04/03/01	VIMP
4,475,723	Hongsted Spring Member	10/09/84	10/09/01	NV
4,478,203	Bow Cable and Bow String Attachment recents	10/23/84	10/23/01	μΛ
4,489,876	Method of Making a liabricated Sheet Metal Compression Mold	12/25/84	12/25/01	NV
4,561,413	Limb Tip Brackets	12/31/85	12/31/02	NY .
4,562,824	Cumpound Bow Uni-Star One Cam	06/07/86	06/07/03	IMP
4.693.228	Crossbow Trigger Mechanism	09/15/87	09/15/04	MA
4,718,397	One Cam Bow Trunsverse Mounting	01/12/88	01/12/05	ИЛ
5,099,819	Tubular Riccr Bow Handle	03/31/92	03/31/09	NIV
5,137,006	Arrow Rest for Archery Bow	08/11/92	08/11/09	NIA
5,178,122	Archery Llow Cable Guard Mount	01/12/93	01/12/10	imi?
5,141,689	Mailton for Manufacturing a Compression Molder Archery Bow Limb	1 08/25/92	08/25/09	VIMP
5,368,006	Dual-Feed Single Com Compound Bow	11/29/94	11/29/11	VIMP
5.335,645	Bow Handle	08/09/94	08/09/11	MP
5,392,756	Improved Moldad Archery Baw Limb	02/28/95	02/28/12	VIMP
5,501,208	Molded Archery How Limb	03/26/96	(13/26/13	VIMP
3,615,663	Archery Buw with improved Adjustable Grip	04/01/97	04/01/14	ımı
5,651,355	Inside Mounted Stilling Twe-Piece Staggered Stots Cable Guard	07/29/97	07/29/14	IMP
3,066,938	Bow String Kisser Button	09/16/97	09/16/14	MV
	we have the follow	ing design patents	;	
202,479	Archery Bow Hamilto	12/29/87	12/29/14	77
263,162	Archery Bow Haulle	02/23/82	02/23/99	
300.762	Buw Handle With Offact Sight Window	04/18/89	04/18/00	imp

WE HAVE THE FOLLOWING PATENT APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS

THE	Appin. No.
Dual-Feed Single-Cam Compound How	08/047,481
Improved Compression Molded Archery Bow Limb and Method for Manufacturing the Same	08/376,294
Dual-Feed Single-Cam Compound How	08/390,056
Swing Arm Cable Guard	08/591,719
"Method for Manufacturing Continuous Compression molded Archery Bow Limb Portions and The Bow Limb Portions Produced Thereby"	08/720,041
"Method for Manufacturing Discrete Compression Molded Archery Bow Limb Portions and the Archery Bow Limb Portions Produced Thereby"	08/720,044
Archery Bow Having Pivotal Bow Limb Pockets	08/865,986

HJS6/PATENTS.WP

December 19, 1997

SCHEDULE B

BEAR ARCHERY, INC.

NV = No Value
NIV = No Immediate Value
IMP =Important
VIMP Very = Important

TRADEMARK	TRADEMARK NUMBER	RENEWAL DATE	VALUE
Alaskan	691,225	01/12/00	NV
Alaskan II	1,511,870	11/08/08	NV
Bear	691,222	01/12/00	VIMP
Bear (bowfishing equipment)	1,136,938	06/17/00	NV
Bear Blacktail Hunter	1,110,999	01/09/99	NV
Bear Bruin	1,499,755	08/09/08	NV
	1,196,900	06/05/96	NV
Bear Class (Tree Stone)			
Bear Claw (Tree Steps)	1,300,163	06/01/02	NV
Bear Country	1,413,246	10/14/06	NV
Bear Cub	1,469,221	12/15/07	NV
Bear Denim	1,187,864	01/26/02	NV
Bear Flare	1,412,472	10/07/06	NV
Bear Hug Bow Quiver	1,177,438	11/10/01	IMP
Bear Hunter	1,186,002	01/12/02	NV
Bear Lightarget II	1,338,134	06/28/05	NV
Bear Starfire	1,168,556	09/24/01	NV
Bear Tite	1,226,367	02/08/03	NV
Bearcat TD & Design	1,087,000	03/07/98	NV
Biotech & Design	1,342,858	08/18/05	NV
Black Bear Hunter	1,086,085	02/21/98	NV
Black Lightning	1,469,216	12/15/07	NV
Black Bear Magnum	1,086,086	02/21/95	NV

Brown Bear	1,162,094	07/21/01	NV
Carbon Extreme	1,770,202	05/11/03	NV
Carbon Express	1,711,907	09/01/02	NV
Custom Kodiak T/D	1,219,243	12/07/02	NV
Devastator	1,409,629	12/07/06	NV
Delta-V & Design	1,204,674	08/10/02	NV
First Strike	1,680,502	03/24/02	NV
Forked Lightning	1,472,485	01/12/08	NV
Formula Futureglas	1,306,908	11/27/04	NV
Formula Bronze & Design	1,168,555	09/08/01	NV
Formula Gold	1,261,799	12/20/03	NV
Formula Silver & Design	1,168,558	09/08/01	NV
Formula Target & Design	1,168,557	09/08/01	NV
Gale Force	1,708,391	08/18/02	NV
Grizzly	691,224	01/12/00	NV
Grizzly II	1,196,902	08/01/02	NV
Hatchet	1,858,722	10/18/04	VIMP
Jennings	973,886	11/27/03	NV
Kodiak Special	1,169,471	09/15/01	NV
Lightarget	1,113,240	02/13/99	NV
Little Bear	808,824	05/24/06	NV
Metric Mag	1,196,898	06/01/02	NV
Mini-Magnum	1,158,256	06/23/01	NV
Panda	1,301,884	10/23/04	IMP
Powerstroke	1,611,384	08/28/00	NV
Pro Specialist	1,562,356	10/24/08	NV
Pronghorn Hunter	1,318,335	02/05/05	NV
Razorhead	695,598	04/05/00	IMP
Shur-Hit	1,306,227	11/20/04	IMP

Sun Bear	1,499,756	08/09/08	IMP
Super Bearglas	1,230,053	03/05/03	NV
Super Magnum "44"	1,669,557	12/24/09	NV
T-Star XL	1,472,486	01/12/08	NV
Tamberlane	1,305,172	11/13/04	NV
Tamerlane III	1,469,218	12/15/07	NV
Tamerlane Special	1,469,219	12/15/07	NV
Teleclick	1,467,551	12/01/07	NV
Uniforce	1,813,037	12/21/03	NV
Unistar	1,409,627	09/16/08	NV
Unitech	1,882,342	03/07/05	NV
Weathers	1,076,041	10/25/07	NV
Whitetail II	1,473,333	01/19/08	NV
Whitetail Legend	1,738,458	12/08/02	NV
Woodstar SP	1,469,217	12/15/07	NV
Bear (Austria)	104,746	01/26/04	VIMP
Bear (Benelux)	394,564	09/22/08	VIMP
Bear (Canada)	208,529	04/18/05	VIMP
Whitetail Legend (Canada)	408,099	02/12/08	NV
First Strike (Canada)	408,095	02/12/08	NV
Gale Force (Canada)	408,100	02/12/08	NV
Bear (Denmark)	1100-1955	03/29/05	VIMP
Bear (France)	1,377,242	10/30/06	VIMP
Bear (Germany)	1,114,767	10/30/06	VIMP
Bear (Italy)	MI93C 006923	12/23/03	VIMP
Bear (Norway)	122,694	10/17/05	VIMP
Bear (Portugal)	237,629	02/04/02	VIMP
Bear (Spain)	718,862	09/23/06	VIMP
Bear (Sweden)	194,152	12/28/04	VIMP

-3-

Bear (Swiss)	266,359	06/05/03	VIMP
Bear (United Kingdom)	1,011,801	05/25/04	VIMP
Jennings (Austria)	115,889	04/30/07	VIMP
Jennings (Benelux)	423,816	10/16/06	VIMP
Jennings (France)	1,377,241	10/29/05	VIMP
Jennings (Germany)	1,114,766	10/30/05	VIMP
Jennings (Italy)	486,589	11/06/08	VIMP
Jennings (Portugal)	237,630	02/04/02	VIMP
Jennings (UK)	1,508,081		NV

BEAR ARCHERY INC. LISTING OF COPYRIGHTS

Copyright	Reg. No. Vau 192142	
Jenings Illusion Camouflage Design		
Bear Archery Illusion Campuflage Design	Vau 86085	
The Archer's Bible	N/A	

WE HAVE RIGHTS TO MANUFACTURE AND SELL PRODUCT UNDER THE FOLLOWING PATENTS

NV	4,074,409 (paid	Bow Stringer up license from Cobra, J.T.Smith)	02/21/78	
IMP	4,195,616 (paid	Bear Hug Quiver up license to Darton Archery)	04/01/80	
NV	4.026.032 (agree	Double Locking Sight Pins ement to purchase parts from "Cobra" 1.T.Smith	OS/31/77	
NV	4,060,066 (paid	Compound Bow With Eccentric up license to inventor Kudlacek)	1977	
VIMP	royal	Archery the non-exclusive, royalty-free wo led by PSE patents 4,078,538 and 4,649,889.	rchery and Precision Shooting Equipment gives Bear rid wide license to manufacture, use, and sell products in exchange, PSB is granted the right to a non exclusive, so, and sell products covered by two of Bear Archery's 0,521 or number 4,368,718.	
VIMP	4,739,744 5,005,004 5,040,520 5,301,651 5,335,644 5,365,650	gives Bear Archery the non-exclusive, royal products covered by the PSE patents listed the right to a non-exclusive, royalty free, we covered by Bear Archery patents 5,368,006	oss License agreement between Bear Archery and Precision Shooting Equipment rechery the non-exclusive, royalty free world wide license to manufacture, use, and sell ered by the PSE patents listed at the front of this paragraph. In exchange PSE is granted non-exclusive, royalty free, world wide license to manufacture, use, and sell products tear Archery patents 5,368,006 – 5,141,689 – 5,392,756 – 5,501,208 and two molded bow limb patents that will issue from applications #08/720,041 and #08/720,044	
VIMP 	4,879,988 one 4,30 Bro	time paid up fee along with granting Brownin 0,521; in exchange Bear Archery received a	ar Archery and Browning, Bear Archery paid Browning a nag a paid up license to produce bows under Bear patent paid up license to manufacture archery equipment under stem for Archery Bows" and Browning patent 4,478,962	

Browning further agreed to license Bear Archery under Browning continuation in part applications social number 198,231 and 343,088 and their resultant patents when obtained. Browning also claimed to have rights to certain claims in putent number 4,739,744 "the Numey Claims" which they had filed interference proceedings on and if Browning were to be successful, Bear would be licensed under those claims also. (as can be seen above Bear Archery acquired a license to the "744" patent from PSE in a cross license agreement with Bear)

<u>NOTE</u>: Since our agreement with Browning, I'ro Line Archery has had Browning's 4,478,962 patent reexamined and the first decision was against Browning. Browning then appealed and won. Now I believe Pro Line is appealing that decision.

VIMP	4,774,927	In a second Cross license agreement between Bear Archery and Browning, Bear Archery received
**	5,005,554	a royalty five license to manufacture archery equipment under the Browning Patents listed to the left
••	5.040,520	of this paragraph in exchange for Bear granting Browning a royalty free license to manufacture and
••	5,301,651	sell archery equipment under the "Dual feed Single Cam" patent 5,368,006
•	5,335,644	(several of the patents listed to the left are the continuation in part patents referred to in the previous
44	5,365,650	Browning and Bear cross license agreement)

VIMP 4.515,142 The cross license agreement between Bear Archery and Indian Industries Inc., gives to Indian 4.519,374 Industries the non exclusive right to manufacture or to have manufactured, to use and or sell in the United States archery hows covered by Rear patents 4.241,715 and 4,300,521. In exchange, Indian Industries paid Bear Archery a one time fee and granted Bear Archery the rights to manufacture or have manufactured to use and or sell laws in the United States covered by the following Indian owned patents 4,515,142, the "Nurney patent" and 4,519,374, the Miller patent "Compound Archery Bow".

VIMP 3.851,638 Our agreement with Martin Archery gives them a non-exclusive, royalty free license with no right to sub-license under Hear patents 4,300,521, 4,440,142, and 4,461,267 to make, use, and sell products which are made in the United States, incorporating the above named patents. In exchange, Martin grants Bear Archery a non-exclusive, royalty free license with no right to sub-license, to make, use, and sell only products which are made in the United States, incorporating the claimed inventions of US patent 3,851,638 for the entire term of said patent and any extension thereof.

Martin also granted under the same conditions the rights to the patent that would issue from their US patent application scrint number 020,753 filed March 3, 1987 entitled "Improved Compound Bow with Adjustable Tension Cable Anchor". In addition, Martin further grants to Buar Archery a two year option to obtain a non-exclusive, royalty free license under the same above conditions to make and sell product incorporating the claimed inventions of any two (2) US patents, reissues, or extensions thereof which will issue to Martin or which Martin will be enpoble of granting said non-exclusive license at any time in the future.

NOTE: To date, Bear Archery has not exercised its option on either of the two picks on additional Martin patents.

VIMI? 4,452,222 Bear Archery and Hoyt USA agreement; Bear Archery granted to Hoyt USA a non-exclusive,
4,957,094 royalty free, world wide license to manufacture, to have manufactured, use and sell products covered
by US 4,054,121 patent number 4,241,715. In exchange, Hoyt USA granted to Bear Archery a non-exclusive,
royalty-free, world wide license to manufacture, to have manufactured, use and sell products covered by US
patents 4,452,222 and US patent 4,957,094.

Trademark	Incorrect Number	Correct Number
Bear Claw (Tree Steps)	1,300,183	1,300,163
Bear Starfire	1,168,558	1,168,556
Bearcat TD & Design	1,067,000	1,087,000
Brown Bear	1,162,084	1,162,094
Devastator	1,409,529	1,409,629
Formula Target & Design	1,168,567	1,168,557
Grizzly	891,224	691,224
Jennings	973,888	973,886
Mini-Magnum	1,158,258	1,158,256
Super Magnum "44"	1,689,557	1,669,557
T-Star XL	1,472,488	1,472,486

RECORDED: 02/16/1999